RUB 6 632 million and Distressed assets in the amount of RUB 20 million.

As at 31 December 2018 included in not rated Debt investment securities at amortised cost are

counterparties with credit ratings equivalent to Low credit risk category RUB 2 755 million, Moderate

credit risk category RUB 3 516 million.

As at 31 December 2018 included in not rated Debt investment securities at FVOCI are counterparties

with credit ratings equivalent to Low credit risk category in the amount of RUB 2 058 million, to

Moderate credit risk category RUB 14 335 million.

5 Transition to IFRS 9

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of

IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at

1 January 2018.

 Note

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

under

IAS 39

Reclassi-

fication

Remeasure-

ment

New

carrying

amount

under

IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 934 033 - (673) 933 360

Trading financial assets 13 FVTPL

FVTPL

(mandatory) 72 986  (71 133) -  1 853

Derivative financial assets  13 FVTPL

FVTPL

(mandatory)  44 296  -  -  44 296

Due from credit and other

financial institutions 12

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 16 369 - (166) 16 203

Loans to customers 14

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  768 676  (32 981) (6 572) 729 123

Loans to customers (a) 14

Loans and

receivables

FVTPL

(mandatory)  -   32 981   (267) 32 714

Investment financial assets

– debt (c) 15 Available for sale FVOCI 24 946  (511)   -  24 435

Investment financial assets

– debt (d) 15 FVTPL FVOCI -  68 070   -   68 070

Investment financial assets

– debt (b) 15 Available for sale Amortised cost -  511  (60)  451

Investment financial assets

– debt (b) 15 FVTPL Amortised cost -  3 063  (119) 2 944

Investment financial assets

– equity 15 Available for sale - 120  (120) -  -

Investment securities –

equity 15 Available for sale

FVTPL

(mandatory) -  120  -  120

Other financial assets 17

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 1 500   -  (131) 1 369

Total financial assets   1 862 926   -  (7 988) 1 854 938

CREDIT BANK OF MOSCOW (public joint-stock company)

Notes to, and forming part of, the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

50

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 there were no reclassification or remeasurement of financial

liabilities.

The Group’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out

in Note 3. The application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and

explained below.

a. Certain loans to customers held by the Group’s investment banking business are classified under

[…]

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease receivables, loan commitments and

financial guarantee contracts) (8 063)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  53 431

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for

loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December

2017 to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

For financial assets, this table is presented by the related financial assets' measurement categories in

accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9, and shows separately the effect of the changes in the measurement

category on the loss allowance at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, i.e. as at 1  January 2018.

 Impairment allowance and provisions

31 December

2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)

Reclassifica-

tion

Remeasure-

ment

1 January

2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial

assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9 (includes

cash and cash equivalents, due from credit and

other financial institutions and loans to

customers) 44 949   -  7 411  52 360

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under

IAS 39 reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS

9  -   225  73  298

Loans and receivables under IAS 39 reclassified to

financial assets at FVTPL under IFRS 9

(includes loans to customers) 5 191  (5 191)  -   -

Total measured at amortised cost 50 140  (4 966) 7 484  52 658

CREDIT BANK OF MOSCOW (public joint-stock company)

Notes to, and forming part of, the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

52

 Impairment allowance and provisions

31 December

2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)

Reclassifica-

tion

Remeasure-

ment

1 January

2018

(IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under

IAS 39 reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS

9 225 (225)  -   -

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under

IAS 39/debt investment securities at FVOCI

under IFRS 9  -   -

805

805

Total measured at FVOCI 225 (225) 805  805

Loans and receivables under IAS 39 reclassified to

financial assets at FVTPL under IFRS 9

(includes loans to customers)  -  5 191  (5 191)  -

Total measured at FVTPL  -  5 191  (5 191)  -

Loan commitments and financial guarantee

contracts issued  1 516   -   1 659   3 175

6 Net interest income

 2018  2017

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Loans to customers  65 515   82 324

Due from credit and other financial institutions and the CBR  58 086   35 794

Other financial assets   1 010   4 240*

Debt financial assets measured at FVOCI  8 676   -

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method  133 287   122 358

Loans to customers at FVTPL  3 397   -

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss  1 249   4 601

Other interest income  4 646   4 601